The Company is exposed to various risks in relation to financial instruments. The main types of risks are
market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company’s risk management is coordinated at its head
office, in close cooperation with the board of directors, and focuses on actively securing the Company’s
short to medium-term cash flows by minimising the exposure to volatile financial markets. The Company
does not actively engage in the trading of financial assets for speculative purposes nor does it write
options. The most significant financial risks to which the Company is exposed are described below

37a Market risk analysis
The Company is exposed to market risk through its use of financial instruments and specifically to
currency risk, and interest rate risk which result from both its operating and investing activities.

Foreign currency sensitivity
Most of the Company’s transactions are carried out in Pakistani Rupees (Rs.). Exposures to currency
exchange rates arise from the Company’s overseas sales and purchases, which are primarily denominated
in USD and CNY. Payables exposed to foreign currency are not covered through any forward foreign
exchange contracts or through hedging.

Note 2020 2019

(Rupees in 000s)

Trade and other payables - Trade creditors
USD 6,433 4,453 1,085,569 732,492
CNY 7,263 7,263 175,693 175,693

1,261,263 908,185

Sensitivity analysis:
Increase in foreign currency exchange rate by 1% 12,613 9,082
Decrease in foreign currency exchange rate by 1% (12,613) (9,082)

2020 2019

(Rupees in 000s)

2020 2019

 (FC  in '000s)

Fixed interest rate financial assets
Bank balances at PLS accounts 13,525 4,463

Variable interest rate financial liabilities/(assets)
Borrowings 3,267,093 4,008,546
Advance to associated company (538,390) (338,525)

2,728,703 3,670,021

The effective interest / mark-up rates for interest / mark-up bearing financial instruments are mentioned
in relevant notes to the financial statements.

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have
(decreased) / increased profit by amounts shown below. The analysis assumes that all other variables,
in particular foreign exchange rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for
the year 2019.

96ANNUAL REPORT 2020

The Company continuously monitors the credit quality of customers based on internal evaluation
asessment and/or reports on customers from the market. The Company’s policy is to deal only with